
 

Meeting contact Carol Russell on 01257 515196 or email carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 
TUESDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER 2017, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2017 OF COUNCIL   
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question. 

 

 

5 EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider a general report of the meeting of Executive Cabinet held on 3 
August 2017 (enclosed). 

 

 

6 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 REPORT 
1 (END OF JUNE 2017) 

 

(Pages 17 - 36) 

 To consider a report of the Chief Executive agreed by Executive Cabinet on 3 
August 2017 and requiring Council approval (enclosed).   
 

 

 



7 JOINT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND STATEMENT 
OF CO-OPERATION RELATING TO THE OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED 
NEED FOR HOUSING 

 

(Pages 37 - 50) 

 To consider a report of the Director of Business, Development and Growth 
(enclosed). 

 

 

8 CENTRAL LANCASHIRE EMPLOYMENT SKILLS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

(Pages 51 - 86) 

 To consider a report of the Director of Business, Development and Growth 
(enclosed). 

 

 

9 EQUALITY FORUM REFRESH 2017 
 

(Pages 87 - 90) 

 To consider a report of the Director of Policy and Governance (enclosed). 

 
 

10 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8 (IF 
ANY)   

 

 

11 TO CONSIDER THE NOTICES OF MOTION (IF ANY) GIVEN IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10   

 

 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 

13 DIGITAL OFFICE PARK, EUXTON LANE 
 

 

 To consider a report of the Director of Business, Development and Growth 
(report to follow). 

 

 

14 SHARED SERVICES WITH SOUTH RIBBLE 
 

 

 To consider the recommendations of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
meeting on 14 September 2017 (report to follow). 

 

 

15 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE 
MAYOR   

 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 

 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 
 



If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders

%20Aug%2016.pdf  and scroll to page 46 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Tuesday, 25 July 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 25 July 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Mark Perks (Mayor), Councillor Margaret Lees 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, Charlie Bromilow, 
Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
Alan Cullens, John  Dalton, Doreen Dickinson, 
Graham Dunn, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Mark Jarnell, 
Hasina Khan, Zara Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, 
Sheila Long, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, 
Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, John Walker, 
Paul Walmsley, Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Carson (Director (Early 

Intervention and Support)), Chris Sinnott (Director (Policy 
and Governance)), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and 
Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business, Development 
and Growth)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & 
HR Services) and Carol Russell (Democratic Services 
Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Paul Clark, Christopher France, 

Jane Fitzsimons, Keith Iddon, Debra Platt and 
Richard Toon 

 
 
MINUTE SILENCE 
 
The Mayor asked that everyone join him in a minute’s silence to remember those who 
had lost their lives or their loved ones, or suffered injury, as a result of tragic events 
which had taken place since the last time the Council met, including terrorist related 
events in Manchester and London and the Grenfell Tower fire disaster.  
 

17.C.437 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

17.C.438 Minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 16 May 2017 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on 16 May 
2017 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 25 July 2017 

 
17.C.439 Mayoral Announcements 

 
The Mayor thanked those who had attended the Freedom of the Borough event on 22 
July when the Duke of Lancaster’s Regiment had marched through the town centre led 
by the Band of the Lancashire Artillery. It was a spectacular event with many people 
lining the streets to show their support for the armed forces. 
 
The Mayor referred to his support for the charity Youth Addaction which would be 
running a Mayor’s Award during his 2017/18 Mayoral year. The award would promote 
learning and personal development through a bespoke package of challenges and 
activities for 11 to 13 year olds in Chorley, and would be launched to high schools in 
the new academic year.  
 

17.C.440 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

17.C.441 Chorley Council Annual Report 2016/17 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Leader of the Council presented the Council’s Annual 
Report for 2016/17 summarising the Council’s achievements during that period and 
looking ahead to activity in the delivery of corporate priorities in 2017/18.  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Deputy Leader referred to his pride in the Council’s progress 
and achievements across the whole Borough and thanked officers for their work 
delivering projects and services. 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Leader of the Council proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the Annual Report be 
noted.  
 

17.C.442 Executive Cabinet 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader presented a general report of the 
Executive Cabinet meeting held on 22 June 2017.   
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed and Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Executive Member for Resources, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report 
be noted. 
 

17.C.443 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented a report of the 
Chief Executive on the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for 2016/17 
which had been agreed at the Executive Cabinet meeting on 22 June 2017 and 
required Cou
[...]
ed a 
general report of the work of the Committee held on 6 July, including a meeting of the 
Performance Panel on 22 June and an update from task groups. 
 
Councillor John Walker, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee proposed, 
Councillor Roy Lees, Vice Chair, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report 
be noted. 
 

17.C.446 Governance Committee 
 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Chair of the Governance Committee presented a general 
report on the work of the Committee meeting on 21 June 2017. 
 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Chair of the Governance Committee proposed, Councillor 
Anthony Gee, Vice Chair, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report be 
noted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 25 July 2017 

17.C.447 Council Appointments 
 
Agreement was sought to a number of changes in committee and outside body 
appointments. 
  
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader, seconded and it was RESOLVED - that the following appointments 
be approved: 
 

 Councillor Debra Platt to replace Councillor Mark Jarnell on Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee. 
 

 Councillor Matt Lynch to replace Councillor Mark Jarnell on General 
Purposes Committee. 

 

 Councillor Roy Lees to become a full Member of the Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee with Councillor Steve Murfitt becoming a substitute 
Member. 

 

 Councillor Gordon France to become a full Member of the Development 
Control Committee with Councillor Aaron Beaver becoming a substitute 
Member. 

 

 Councillor Hasina Khan to replace Councillor Margaret France as the 
Council’s representative on the LCC Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

 Councillor Margaret France to be appointed as the Council’s representative 
on the LCC Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Advisory Board for 
Chorley. 

 
17.C.448 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 

 
There were no questions for consideration under Procedu
[...]
and Governance seeking an amendment to the scheme of 
delegation contained within the Council’s Constitution under section 61 (2B) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and following case law 
Reigate and Banstead Borough Council v Pawlowski 2017. 
 
Councillor Paul Walmsley, Executive Member for Public Protection proposed, 
Councillor Marion Lowe, Chair of Licensing and Public Safety Committee, seconded 
and it was RESOLVED –  that the Head of Legal, Democratic and HR Services be 
authorised to amend the current Responsibility for Functions section in the 
Constitution (Scheme of Delegation) to allow the following decisions to be made 
by Officers:  
 

Delegated power to the Director of Early Intervention and Support (or 
another senior officer in the event that the Director is not available) in 
consultation with Chair or Vice Chair of Licensing & Public Safety 
Committee to revoke a hackney carriage driver licence or private hire 
driver licence with or without immediate effect under Section 61[2B] of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
17.C.451 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the press and public be 
excluded for the remaining item of business due to the disclosure of exempt 
information under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act. 
 

17.C.452 Market Walk Extension - Award of Contract 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader presented a detailed report updating 
Members on work undertaken to progress the Market Walk Extension and wider town 
centre plans since the last report to Council in September 2016. The report sought 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 25 July 2017 

approval to the awarding of the contract to continue with the main build and associated 
enabling works for the extension and the first phase of the town 
[...]
resented the confidential report of the 

Director of Policy and Governance. 
 
21. The Executive Cabinet granted approval that the request of the Elections 

Manager to take ERVS in autumn 2019 be accepted and that the proposed 
changes to the structure of Legal Democratic and HR Services be approved for 
consultation. 

 
22. The Executive Cabinet granted approval that authority be delegated to the 

Executive Member for Resources to receive the results of the consultation and, if 
appropriate, approve the proposed changes for implementation. 

 
Recommendation 
 
23. To note the report. 
 
 
COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BRADLEY 
EXECUTIVE LEADER 
 
RR 
 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Resources) 

Executive Cabinet  3 August 2017 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 

REPORT 1 (END OF JUNE 2017) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. This report sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the Council as 

compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the financial year 
2017/18. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2. Note the full year forecast position for the 2017/18 revenue budget and capital investment 

programme. 
 

3. Note the forecast position on the Council's reserves. 

 
4. Request Council approval for the contribution of £259,000 from in-year revenue underspends 

to General Balances in 2017/18. This will put the Council on target to achieving the goal of 
increasing general fund balances to £4m, and will achieve this one year earlier than set out in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy. This would therefore replace the proposed budgeted 
contribution to balances in 2018/19 as previously detailed in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and also help reduce the budget deficit in 2018/19. 

 
5. Request Council note the capital programme to be delivered in 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
 
EXECUTIVE
[...]
854 3,467,008 24,947,089 45,000 24,992,089 24,992,089 0 8,443,427 844,531 9,287,958 300,000 0 300,000 36,378,302

2,264,754 3,187,568 5,452,322 31,560,360 45,000 31,605,360 31,605,360 0 9,261,372 844,531 10,105,903 1,095,945 0 1,095,945 46,229,217TOTAL

A
genda P

age 35
A

genda Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Business, 
Development and Growth  

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Homes and Housing) 

Council  
19th September   

2017 

 

JOINT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND STATEMENT 

OF CO-OPERATION RELATING TO THE OBJECTIVELY 

ASSESSED NEED FOR HOUSING  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update members on the Strategic Housing Market Assessment and objectively 
assessed need (OAN) for Central Lancashire and Chorley,  and secure  approval to enter 
into a memorandum of understanding with Preston Council and South Ribble Councils 
which will enable the retention of the housing requirement figure for Chorley of 417 per 
annum.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

2. Chorley Council to enter into a formal memorandum of understanding with Preston City 
Council and South Ribble Borough Council to agree to retain the distribution of housing 
requirement as set out within the existing Central Lancashire Core Strategy. This would 
mean an annual housing requirement for Chorley of 417 dwellings. 

 
3. Provide delegated authority to the Director of Business, Development and Growth  in 

consultation with the Head of Legal, Democratic and HR services to agree any subsequent 
minor changes to the memorandum of understanding.  

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. There is a well-established partnership between the three Central Lancashire authorities with 

regards to the Local Development Framework and plan-making to reflect the single housing 
market area within which each borough falls.  

 

5. Central Lancs Core Strategy was prepared jointly by Chorley, Preston and South Ribble 
Councils and adopted in July 2012. Core Strategy policy 4,  Housing Delivery sets out the 
minimum housing delivery requirements for each local authority which are Chorley 417, 
dwellings per year, South Ribble 417 dwellings and Preston 507 dwellings.  

 

6. The Core Strategy is informed by the strategic housing market assessment which is a 
detailed piece of evidence based on a range of statistics and intelligence. As the last SHMA 
was published in 2009, it was time to refresh the evidence. 

 
7. The SHMA does not set housing targets, it provides an assessment of the need for 

housing, making no judgements regarding future policy decisions the councils may take. 

 

Agenda Page 37 Agenda Item 7



 

 

8. The SHMA is a key piece of evidence and should identify the scale and mix of housing and 
range of tenures which the local population is likely to need over the plan period. Policy is 
then developed taking into account local factors and the housing requirement becomes 
what is commonly known as the ‘policy-on’ figure. 

 
9. GL Hearn  were commissioned by Preston Council on behalf of the three Central 

Lancashire Authorities in April 2016 to produce a new SHMA in order to update the 
evidence base and inform the review of the Core Strategy. The final SHMA report has now 
been produced and is ready for publication by all three local authorities.  

 
10. The SHMA acknowledges the Central Lancashire as a single housing market and therefore 

provides a single objectively assessed need figure for the whole area, with recommendation 
that the distribution between Chorley, Preston and South Ribble is agreed, with a formal 
commitment made via an Memorandum of Understanding.  

 
METHOOLOGY FOR THE SHMA 
 
11. The methodology for the SHMA follows the planning practice guidance i.e. it starts from the 

latest demographic and household projections, taking into account longer term trends. 

 
12. The methodology then makes adjustments for economic growth requirements, the basis of 

which is that, if 
[...]
ry Planning Document (October 

2012) 
Central Lancashire Employment Skills Supplementary Planning Document September 

2017 (to be adopted by all Central Lancashire authorities in September 2017). 
 

HOUSING EVIDENCE 
 
Central Lancashire Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (2010 – SHLAA) 
 
Central Lancashire Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2011 (February 2012 

update - a partial review and update of the SHLAA 2010) 
 
Chorley Housing Land Monitoring Report (June 2017) 
 
Central Lancashire Strategic Housing Market Assessment (September 2017) 

 
 
  

Agenda Page 48 Agenda Item 7



 

 

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Business, 
Development and Growth 

(introduced by the Executive 
Member for Economic 

Development and Public Service 
Reform 

Council  
19 September 

2017 

 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE EMPLOYMENT SKILLS 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SEPTEMBER 2017)  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek adoption of the Central Lancashire Employment Skills Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to adopt the Central Lancashire Employment Skills Supplementary 
Planning Document SPD as detailed in Appendix 1 and delegate authority to the 
Development and Regeneration Manager in consultation with the Executive Member to make 
any minor text, layout and formatting changes on the publication of the document. 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report explains the purposes and objectives of the Central Lancashire Employment 
Skills SPD which has now been finalised and is intended to be adopted for use for 
development control purposes. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy

Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 19 September 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Mark Perks (Mayor), Councillor Margaret Lees 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, Charlie Bromilow, 
Terry Brown, Paul Clark, Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, 
John  Dalton, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, 
Christopher France, Jane Fitzsimons, Anthony Gee, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, 
Zara Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, 
Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Debra Platt, Joyce Snape, 
Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, Richard Toon, John Walker, 
Paul Walmsley, Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Carson (Director (Early 

Intervention and Support)), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services) and Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Henry Caunce, Gordon France, 

Margaret France, Tom Gray and Sheila Long 
 
 

17.C.453 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 25 July 2017 of Council 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last Council meeting held on 25 July 2017 
be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

17.C.454 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

17.C.455 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor updated on his fundraising activities with a Charity Band Night, proposed 
for 30 November at the Filling Factory, Buckshaw Village. 
 
The Mayor also referred to the fact that it was the last Council meeting for Jamie 
Carson, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Early Intervention and Support, who 
had decided to take voluntary redundancy. The Mayor thanked Jamie for his hard 
work and dedication to the Authority over the last 20 years, and on a personal note, for 



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

the support he had provided to him as a ward councillor and a former Leisure portfolio 
holder. 
 
All political group leaders, plus Councillor Anthony Gee thanked Jamie for his long 
term commitment to the work of the Council and his support for councillors both within 
the Council and also at meetings in the community. They referred to his enthusiasm 
for his work and that of the Council, most recently in the development of Chorley 
Youth Zone. He would be very much missed by elected Members. 
 
Jamie Carson responded with thanks for their support over the years and for the 
opportunities that had been provided to him through the various roles he had held. On 
a personal level, he would miss working with staff and councillors, and also working 
with the many community groups across the borough. 
 

17.C.456 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

17.C.457 Executive Cabinet 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader presented a general report of the 
Executive Cabinet meeting held on 3 August 2017. 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Executive Member for Resources, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report 
be noted. 
 

17.C.458 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2017/18 Report 1 (end of June 2017) 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented a report of the 
Chief Executive on the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the Council 
as compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the 2017/18 
financial year. The forecast was for an underspend of £321,000 against the existing 
revenue budget. The report had been considered at Executive Cabinet on 3 August 
and now required Council approval. 
 
Councillor Alan Cullens praised the improvement works undertake at Cotswold House 
in recent years which he felt had transformed the facility. He asked for an update on 
the Market Walk Extension project and in response, the Executive Leader said there 
had been many communications with people acting on behalf of Marks and Spencer 
and he hoped the current minor obstacles could be overcome quickly. Negotiations 
were also ongoing with other tenants. The Executive Leader agreed to a request of 
Councillor Cullens that a meeting of the Market Walk Steering Committee be held, if 
no agreement is in place by 29 September 2017.  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources proposed, Councillor 
Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader seconded and it was RESOLVED –  
 
That approval be given for the contribution of £259,000 from in-year revenue 
underspends to General Balances in 2017/18 to put the Council on target to 
achieving the goal of increasing general fund balances to £4m, achieving it one 
year earlier than set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. This would 
therefore replace the proposed budgeted contribution to balances in 2018/19 as 



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

previously detailed in the Medium Term Financial Strategy and also help reduce 
the budget deficit in 2018/19. 
 

17.C.459 Joint Memorandum of Understanding and Statement of Co-operation relating to 
the Objectively Assessed Need for Housing 
 
The Director of Business, Development and Growth submitted a report updating 
Members on the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) and objectively 
assessed need for Central Lancashire and Chorley. The report also sought approval to 
enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Preston and South Ribble 
Councils which reflects the partnership working together across the housing market 
area. 
 
Councillor Paul Walmsley, Executive Member for Public Protection presented the 
report which referred to the Central Lancashire Core Strategy which had been 
prepared jointly by Chorley, Preston and South Ribble Councils and adopted in 2012. 
This included the housing delivery requirements for each local authority at the time, 
which was Chorley 417 (dwellings per year); South Ribble 417; and Preston 507.  
 
The Core Strategy is informed by the Strategic Housing Market Assessment which 
provides evidence based information. It doesn’t set housing targets but provides an 
assessment of the need for housing in an area. Preston Council commissioned a 
company to produce a new SHMA for the three Councils in 2016 and the outcome of 
their assessment and the rationale, was contained within the report.  
 
It was proposed that a formal MoU be entered into with South Ribble and Preston to 
agree to retain the distribution of housing requirement. Attached to the report as 
Appendix 1, was a proposed Joint MoU and Statement of Co-operation relating to the 
Provision of Housing Land. 
 
Councillor Paul Walmsley, Executive Member for Public Protection proposed, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader seconded and it was  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That Chorley Council enters into a formal Memorandum of Understanding 
with Preston City Council and South Ribble Borough Council to agree to 
retain the distribution of housing requirement as set out within the 
existing Central Lancashire Core Strategy. This would mean an annual 
housing requirement for Chorley of 417 dwellings. 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Business, 

Development and Growth, in consultation with the Head of Legal, 
Democratic and HR Services, to agree any subsequent minor changes to 
the Memorandum of Understanding. 

 
17.C.460 Central Lancashire Employment Skills Supplementary Planning Document 

September 2017 
 
The Director of Business, Development and Growth presented a report seeking 
adoption of the Central Lancashire Employment Skills Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).  
 



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

The document had been previously considered by Executive Cabinet in January 2017 
and had since been the subject of extensive consultation across Central Lancashire. 
The issues raised by consultees had been considered and a number of changes made 
to the SPD, and these were detailed in the report. 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Paul Walmsley, 
Executive Member for Public Protection seconded, and it was RESOLVED -  that the 
Central Lancashire Employment Skills Supplementary Planning Document be 
adopted as detailed in Appendix 1 and the Development and Regeneration 
Manager in consultation with the Executive Member for Economic Development 
and Public Services Reform be authorised to make any minor text, layout and 
formatting changes on the publication of the document. 
 

17.C.461 Equality Forum Refresh 2017 
 
Councillor Hasina Khan, Chair of the Equality Forum presented a report of the Director 
of Policy and Governance on the refresh of the Forum, proposing a number of 
changes to future meetings. 
 
The Forum was well attended and its aims and objectives would continue, but it was 
suggested that the structure should change to the delivery of two half day celebration 
events per year, supplemented by small task and finish groups. The proposals had 
been considered at a recent meet of the Equality Forum and the refreshed approach 
had received approval.   
 
Councillor Hasina Khan, Chair of the Equality Forum proposed, Councillor Peter 
Wilson, Executive Member for Resources seconded, and it was RESOLVED – that 
changes to the Equality Forum format and delivery be agreed as set out in the 
report. 
 

17.C.462 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any) 
 
There were no questions for consideration under Procedure Rule 8. 
 

17.C.463 To consider the Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 10 
 
There were no motions for consideration under Procedure Rule10. 
 

17.C.464 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the press and public be 
excluded for the remaining items of business due to the disclosure of exempt 
information under Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act.  
 

17.C.465 Digital Office Park, Euxton Lane 
 
Members considered a report of the Director of Business, Development and Growth 
on proposals to develop a Digital Office Park as part of the wider Digital Health Village 
at Euxton Lane, Chorley. Approval was requested to proceed with the design and 
delivery of enabling works for the Office Park. 



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader presented the report and provided the 
background to the scheme which had been approved by full Council in 2016 and was 
supported by £4.1m in European funding. The Council had since purchased the site 
but issues had arisen with the site developer, resulting in new proposals for the 
Council to seek an alternative plan for the site enabling work to take place.  
 
A Digital Office Park Steering Group had been established to oversee the project and 
the report had already been considered by those Members and received their support. 
 
RESOLVED – that approval be given to the recommendations set out in 
the report, including the establishment of the Digital Office Park 
Steering Group, adopting the terms of reference set out in the report and 
with the following membership:  

Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair)  
Councillors Alan Cullens, Jane Fitzsimons; Chris France; Greg 
Morgan; Alistair Morwood; and Ralph Snape. 

 
 

17.C.466 Shared Services with South Ribble 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented a report of the Chief 
Executive on proposals for changes to the Council’s Management Structure, including 
the expansion of shared services with South Ribble Council. The Chief Executive had 
provided a briefing for all Members on the proposals prior to the meeting. 
 
The Public Services Transformation Working Group had been progressing work on 
developing shared services and the Joint Committee on 14 September 2017 had 
agreed proposals for shared management with the creation of the following shared 
posts: 
 

 Deputy Chief Executive Officer (Shared Service Resources and 
Transformation) 

 Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 

 Assistant Director of Legal Service (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 Director of Finance and Assurance Services (s151 Officer) 

 Assistant Director of Finance and Assurance Services (Deputy s151 Officer) 

   Director of Policy, Human Resources and Communications 

 
There was an agreed ambition to develop a close working relationship between the 
two authorities with the ultimate aim of developing full shared services serving two 
independent and sovereign Councils. To progress this, a new shared services 
agreement would be developed and proposals for operating models for the shared 
functions would be considered by the Shared Services Joint Committee in December 
2017. 
 
There were consequential changes to the remaining Management Structure in Chorley 
and these were detailed in the report. Consultation had taken place with staff and the 
responses were summarised in the report. There was a small financial saving from the 
proposals which would contribute towards wider shared services target savings in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy of £600,000 by 2019/20. 
 



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

In debating the matter, Members discussed that the organisations were very different 
and there would be a learning process from both sides; there were risks and an exit 
strategy would be in place as part of the Shared Services Agreement; however there 
was real opportunity with the proposals which could bring major benefits and make 
both organisations more resilient in the future.  
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Executive Member for Resources, seconded and it was RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Council agrees the following joint ambition with South Ribble 

Borough Council - that we will work to develop a close working 
relationship, with an ultimate aim to develop full shared services serving 
two independent and sovereign councils. 

 
2. That the Council delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation 

with the Executive Leader and Members of the Shared Services Joint 
Committee, to finalise and agree a new shared services joint agreement. 

 
3. That the new management structure set out at paragraphs 16 to 19 of the 

report is approved for final consultation. 
 
4. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Executive Leader to finalise the restructure and consequential 
changes following consultation. 

 
5. That the Council agrees to the appointments process for shared posts set 

out in the Shared Services Joint Committee report (Appendix A). For 
shared Chief Officers, a joint Member Panel is agreed, comprising the 
Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and Leader of the Opposition from each 
Council. 

 
6. That the Council receive a further report to approve plans for operating 

models for the newly shared functions following the Shared Services Joint 
Committee meeting planned for December 2017. 

 
7. That following agreement at the Shared Services Joint Committee on 14 

September 2017, the Conservative and Labour Groups each nominate a 
substitute member for the Joint Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 
 


